
 
 
 

County Planning Committee 
 
 
Date Thursday 11 January 2024 

Time 9.30 am 

Venue Council Chamber, County Hall, Durham 

 

 
Business 

 
Part A 

 
1. Apologies   

2. Substitute Members   

3. Declarations of Interest   

4. Minutes of the meeting held on 5 December 2023  (Pages 3 - 6) 

5. Applications to be determined   

 a) DM/23/00486/FPA - Bluestone Farm, Low Lands, Cockfield, 
Bishop Auckland, DL13 5AW  (Pages 7 - 68) 

  Construction of a solar farm with all associated works, 
equipment and necessary infrastructure 
 

 b) DM/23/00294/FPA - Belmont Church Of England Junior 
School, Buckinghamshire Road, Belmont, Durham, DH1 
2QP  (Pages 69 - 100) 

  Demolition of existing school buildings with the exception of 
the drama block 
 

 c) DM/23/02201/FPA - New College Durham, Framwellgate 
Moor, Durham, DH1 5ES  (Pages 101 - 134) 

  Full planning application for the construction of a new all-
weather playing pitch with associated lighting and the 
repositioning of the car park 
 

6. Such other business as, in the opinion of the Chairman of the 
meeting, is of sufficient urgency to warrant consideration   

 
 



 
 

Helen Bradley 
Head of Legal and Democratic Services 

 
County Hall 
Durham 
3 January 2024 
 
 
To: The Members of the County Planning Committee 

 
 Councillor G Richardson (Chair) 

Councillor A Bell (Vice-Chair) 
 

 Councillors J Atkinson, D Boyes, M Currah, J Elmer, J Higgins, 
P Jopling, C Martin, M McKeon, I Roberts, A Savory, K Shaw, 
A Simpson, S Wilson and S Zair 

 
 
 
 
 

Contact: Kirsty Charlton Tel: 03000 269705 

 



 

DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL 
 
 

At a Meeting of County Planning Committee held in Council Chamber, 
County Hall, Durham on Tuesday 5 December 2023 at 9.30 am 

 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor G Richardson (Chair) 
 
Members of the Committee: 
Councillors J Atkinson, A Bell (Vice-Chair), D Boyes, M Currah, J Elmer, 
J Higgins, C Martin, A Savory, S Zair, L Brown (substitute for A Simpson) 
and C Hunt (substitute for P Jopling) 

 
 

1 Apologies  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors P Jopling, K Shaw, A 
Simpson and S Wilson. 
 

2 Substitute Members  
 
Councillor L Brown and C Hunt were present as substitutes for Councillors A 
Simpson and P Jopling respectively. 
 

3 Declarations of Interest  
 
Councillor C Martin declared an interest in item number 5a as he was 
involved in a recruitment process at Durham Wildlife Trust.  Due to the 
potential perceived bias, he left the meeting at this point and did not return. 
 

4 Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 7 November 2023 were agreed as a 
correct record and signed by the Chair. 
 

5 DM/23/02330/FPA - Land West Of Low Hardwick Farm, Sedgefield  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Senior Planning Officer regarding 
the Conversion of agricultural land to wetland habitats with associated 
engineering works and creation of temporary access bridge at Land West of 
Low Hardwick Farm, Sedgefield (for copy see file of minutes). 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 4



C Harvey, Senior Planning Officer gave a detailed presentation on the 
application which included a site location plan, aerial photographs, site 
photographs, proposed site location plan and the temporary access bridge 
plan. 
 
Councillor Currah queried whether the landowner received a payment for the 
change of use and the Applicant advised that the land was leased by the 
County Council however no payment was received for the change of use. 
 
Councillor Elmer complimented the application which would restore an area 
of landscape to how it would have historically appeared.  Due to one hundred 
years of artificial grazing the water table had lowered and this scheme would 
see the return of an area of fen vegetation which was a rarity in the north 
east due to the extension of land drainage.  This method of restoration would 
recreate wetland areas and see animals and plants return and it would give a 
vital understanding of how quickly they could restore.  This was a positive 
step towards restoring habitat and functionality of natural systems and 
accorded with the Councils ecological response plan.  He assumed that 
Durham Wildlife Trust would operate a Membership model for access to the 
nature reserve.   
 
Councillor Elmer moved the recommendation to approve the application 
which was seconded by Councillor Brown.  She agreed with Councillor 
Elmer, this was moderate agricultural land on a flood plain and she was 
pleased that 35 hectares of land was being returned for wildlife. 
 
Resolved  
 
That the application be APPROVED subject to the conditions outlined in the 
report. 
 

6 DM/23/02331/FPA - Land North East Of Ricknall Grange Farm, 
Ricknall Lane, Preston-le-Skerne  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Senior Planning Officer regarding 
the Conversion of agricultural land to wetland habitats with associated 
engineering works at Land North East Of Ricknall Grange Farm, Ricknall 
Lane, Preston-le-Skerne (for copy see file of minutes).  
 
C Harvey, Senior Planning Officer gave a detailed presentation on the 
application which included a site location plan, aerial photographs, site 
photographs and proposed overall site plan. 
 
He provided an update on the following proposed condition which had not 
been included in the report; 
 

Page 4



 Prior to works commencing, an updated Construction Management 
Plan detailing the use of a banksmen along the proposed access route 
shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning 
Authority 

 
The Senior Planning Officer confirmed that the site photographs were taken 
in October and the Chair noted that this time of year was susceptible to 
flooding. 
 
In response to a query from Councillor Brown the Senior Planning Officer 
advised that he was not aware of any nearby wildlife corridors and there was 
a significant distance between this site and that of the previous application. 
 
Councillor Brown highlighted that the site would not be accessible to the 
public and the Applicant advised that whilst the wider scheme had public 
access factored in, this particular site had no means to access as it was in 
between the A1 and the east coast mainland railway.   
 
Councillor Brown moved the recommendation to approve which was 
seconded by Councillor Hunt. 
 
Councillor Elmer suggested that the work was of historic significance and 
importance and the decision represented the return of a particular habitat 
which had been lost for so long.  He was delighted with the scheme and 
suggested that the Council should encourage some media interest in. 
 
In response to a question from Councillor Bell the Senior Planning Officer 
advised that the scrapes were shallow with a maximum depth of 50cm to 
attract particular types of birds that fed on those areas. 
 
Resolved 
 
That the application be APPROVED subject to the conditions in the report 
and;  
 

 Prior to works commencing, an updated Construction Management 
Plan detailing the use of a banksmen along the proposed access route 
shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning 
Authority. 

 
 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



COMMITTEE REPORT 
 

 

 

COMMITTEE REPORT 

COMMITTEE REPORT 
 
 

APPLICATION DETAILS 

 

APPLICATION NO: 
DM/23/00486/FPA 

FULL APPLICATION DESCRIPTION: 
Construction of a solar farm with all associated works, 
equipment and necessary infrastructure 
 

NAME OF APPLICANT: 
Bluefield Development Limited 
 

ADDRESS: 
Bluestone Farm Low Lands Cockfield Bishop 
Auckland DL13 5AW 
 

ELECTORAL DIVISION: 
Evenwood 
 

CASE OFFICER: 

Claire Teasdale 
Principal Planning Officer  
03000 261390 
claire.teasdale@durham.gov.uk    

 

DESCRIPTION OF THE SITE AND PROPOSALS 

 
The Site  
 
1. The site of the proposed solar farm occupies an area of 64 hectares (ha) which is 

located on agricultural (pastoral) land, to the east of the minor road C30 and to the 
immediate
[...]
nd 
Belmont Community school and a new sports hall and playing fields, co-located on the 
same site. The existing school buildings have reached the end of their design life and 
have been prioritised for replacement.  

 
70. The approach to split the proposed development into two applications was taken due 

to timescales for the delivery of the new school buildings and the requirement for 
additional bat surveys relating to the existing buildings which could not be undertaken 
until May 2023, meaning mitigation requirements could not be clearly identified until 
recently.  

 
71. Approval of this application will therefore enable the delivery of the full masterplan for 

the site with the demolition of existing buildings freeing up the space required to deliver 
the playing fields.  

 
72. The works for the demolition are scheduled to start in September 2024.  
 
73. The Applicant team has engaged with the LPA and statutory consultees, including 

Ecology and Sport England prior to the submission of the planning application to agree 
the approach for the split application and throughout the determination period to 
address consultee feedback and to ensure that proposals are appropriate for the local 
area  

 
74. The proposals once fully delivered, including elements already approved, will result in 

significant benefits to the local community, as summarised below:  
 

• The development will provide accommodation for 1,475 students and 122 staff 
across the two schools and community use of the sporting facilities. The new 
schools will allow for additional pupil capacity to accommodate existing residential 
growth and future projected growth in the area.  

 
• The proposals will result in a betterment to the sporting provision on site through an 

increase in the area available for sporting use as well as the inclusion of an artificial 
grass pitch. The existing playing field area on site is 39,942sqm and the proposed 
playing field provision will increase t
[...]
d 
the repositioning of the car park 

NAME OF APPLICANT: New College Durham 

ADDRESS: 
New College Durham, Framwellgate Moor, Durham, 
DH1 5ES 

ELECTORAL DIVISION: Framwellgate and Newton Hall 

CASE OFFICER: 
Jack Burnett, Senior Planning Officer 
03000 263 960 jack.burnett@durham.gov.uk 

 

DESCRIPTION OF THE SITE AND PROPOSALS 

 
Site 
 
1. The 4.55 hectare (ha) application site is located within, and adjacent to, the grounds 

of New College Durham approximately 2.7km to the north west of Durham City centre 
and comprises existing car parking within the college grounds and an existing play 
pitch which adjoins the grounds to the east.  Access to the site is taken from the B6532 
to the south with a separate entrance for the college located to thew south east of the 
site off Durham Moor. 
 

2. The site is bounded by residential properties on opposite the B6532 to the south and 
residential properties to the east, including Camsell Court care home.  The site is also 
located north of existing offices at Blackmoor Court and in close proximity to the 
Sniperley Durham Park and Ride approximately 230m to the southwest. The A167 
also run immediately adjacent to the site, with the nearest junction being located 
approximately 400m to the south.    

 
3. The site is not within or adjacent to any landscape designation. An Area of Higher 

Landscape Value (AHLV) as defined in the County Durham Plan is located 
approximately 250m to the west. 
 

4. There are no designated heritage assets on the site or in its immediate surroundings. 
The nearest listed structure is the Grade II listed Marquis of Granbury Public House, 
a former pub, located approximately 290m from the eastern boundary of the site. 200m 
to the east is the Grade II Listed Marquis of Granby Public House. 
 

5. There are no ecological designations within or immediately adjacent to the proposed 
site.  

 
6. A public right of way runs through the centre of the site (ref: 1), connecting Dryburn 

Vi
[...]
ent to improve the 
economic, social and environmental conditions of the area in accordance with the NPPF. 
 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 

 
 Submitted application form, plans supporting documents and subsequent information 

provided by the applicant. 
 The National Planning Policy Framework (2023) 
 National Planning Practice Guidance notes 
 County Durham Plan 
 Statutory, internal and public consultation response 
 
  

Page 132



 

 
 

   Planning Services 

DM/23/02201/FPA   
Full planning application for the construction of 
a new all-weather playing pitch with 
associated lighting and the repositioning of the 
car park 
New College Durham, Framwellgate Moor, 
Durham, DH1 5ES 
 

This map is based upon Ordnance Survey material with the 
permission of Ordnance Survey on behalf of His majesty’s 
Stationary Office © Crown copyright. 
Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown copyright and may 
lead to prosecution or civil proceeding. 
Durham County Council Licence No. 100022202 2023 

Comments  
 
 

Date January 2024 Scale   Not to 
Scale 
 

 

Page 133



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of the meeting held on 5 December 2023
	5a DM/23/00486/FPA - Bluestone Farm, Low Lands, Cockfield, Bishop Auckland, DL13 5AW
	5b DM/23/00294/FPA - Belmont Church Of England Junior School, Buckinghamshire Road, Belmont, Durham, DH1 2QP
	5c DM/23/02201/FPA - New College Durham, Framwellgate Moor, Durham, DH1 5ES



Minutes of the meeting


 

DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL 
 
 

At a Meeting of County Planning Committee held in Council Chamber, 
County Hall, Durham on Thursday 11 January 2024 at 9.30 am 

 
Present: 
 

Councillor G Richardson (Chair) 
 
Members of the Committee: 
Councillors J Atkinson, A Bell (Vice-Chair), M Currah, J Elmer, J Higgins, 
P Jopling, C Martin, M McKeon, A Savory, K Shaw, A Simpson, S Zair, 
R Potts and M Simmons 
 
Also Present: 
Councillors M Simmons and R Potts. 

 

1 Apologies  
 
No apologies for absence were received. 
 

2 Substitute Members  
 
There were no substitute Members in attendance. 
 

3 Declarations of Interest  
 
In relation to item no. 5c) the following non-prejudicial declarations of interest 
were received; 

 Councillor J Elmer as a Member of the Green Party who had objected 

to the item.  He confirmed that he had not had any involvement in the 

formulation of their objection. 

 Councillor C Martin as a former employee of New College Durham.  He 

had not any communications with the College about the application. 

 Councillor J Atkinson as a Member of Stockton and Darlington Railway   

 

4 Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 5 December 2023 were agreed as a 
correct record and signed by the Chair. 
 



5a) DM/23/00486/FPA - Bluestone Farm, Low Lands, Cockfield, Bishop 
Auckland, DL13 5AW  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Principal Planning Officer with 
regards to the Construction of a solar farm with all associated works 
equipment and necessary infrastructure at Bluestone Farm Low Lands 
Cockfield Bishop Auckland (for copy see file of minutes). 
 
C Teasdale, Principal Planning Officer gave a detailed presentation which 
included a site location plan, aerial photographs, site photographs from 
various locations, and a proposed site layout plan.  Members had also been 
invited to attend a site visit the previous day.  
 
Councillor R Potts was in attendance as Local Member and the Chair 
confirmed that Members had received his written statement prior to the 
meeting.  Councillor Potts did not wish to add anything further at the meeting. 
 
Mr J Selwyn, spoke on behalf of the Developer and gave an introduction on 
the company’s investment in solar energy the UK.  They wanted to establish 
long term relationships with the local authorities and communities in which 
they were investing.  He confirmed that a pre application had been submitted 
in May 2021 followed by a full application early in 2023 and the Developer 
had been working closely with the Council and local community to address 
issues that had arisen. 
 
Mr Selwyn advised that the site was not the best and most versatile 
agricultural land, it was allocated as grade 3b and used for sheep grazing 
which would continue after construction.  The site was well screened with 
existing buffers and the scheme had been designed to enhance and expand 
existing wildlife habitats.  There were no statutory designations or objections 
and only five public objections; three of which were from the same 
household.  Nine supporting letters had been received. 
 
The Developer had worked with planning officers to minimise the impact of 
the development.  It would be situated  on the lowest point of the site.  No 
objection had been received from the Landscape Officer and the Public Right 
of Way would not be impacted when the scheme was operational.  Following 
extensive engagement with the community some improvements had been 
made. 
 
Mr Selwyn highlighted that a significant financial contribution was proposed 
which would see £400,000 distributed to local community projects to benefit 
the area, in addition to free energy surveys for around 60 local houses.  In 
summary, the scheme offered significantly financial contributions to the area, 
animal grazing would continue and there would be an increase in biodiversity 



net gain.  The scheme had received no statutory objections and the 
substantial benefits outweighed its impact. 
 
The Principal Planning Officer confirmed that the proposed community 
benefits had not been afforded any weight as it was considered that identified 
harm could not be mitigated by financial contributions or community benefits.  
 
Councillor Atkinson considered the application to be sound with positive 
benefits for the community and climate targets.  He moved the 
recommendation for approval. 
 
Councillor Elmer was impressed by the application, particularly that sheep 
would continue to be grazed and the significant biodiversity net gain.  It was 
important to acknowledge the community benefits despite that they were not 
a material planning consideration.  The Landscape Officer had commented 
on the visual impact however this was a subjective judgement.  The 
appearance of the landscape changed dramatically over decades or 
centuries according to changes in use.  It was important to address the 
global climate emergency and he therefore seconded the recommendation to 
approve the application. 
 
Councillor Jopling had attended the site visit and in her opinion the site 
appeared to be low lying and would not cause a great deal of impact on the 
view.  The community benefits were welcome and the Developer had made 
every attempt to try and mitigate any issues. 
 
The Chair highlighted that the scheme would last a significant period of forty 
years. 
 
Councillor Higgins had attended the site visit and despite the local support, 
he shared a different view.  He referred to the scenic views which he 
believed would be devastated by the scheme.  He considered that 
countryside views were part of the County’s heritage and should be 
protected. 
 
Councillor McKeon suggested that the biggest threat to the countryside was 
climate change.  She referred to recent weather changes, which had created 
a milder climate.  Soaring temperatures impacted on grass and biodiversity 
and the world was suffering a mass extinction event.   The countryside would 
be lost without this type of scheme.  Local residents did not object to the 
scheme, there was no loss of agricultural land and it had massive benefits in 
renewable energy and security.  The UK relied on other countries and had to 
start investing in home grown renewable energy.  
 



Resolved 
 
That the application be APPROVED subject to conditions outlined in the 
report and the completion of a Section 39 Agreement. 
 

5b) DM/23/00294/FPA - Belmont Church Of England Junior School, 
Buckinghamshire Road, Belmont, Durham, DH1 2QP  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Principal Planning Officer 
regarding the demolition of existing school buildings with the exception of the 
drama block at Belmont Church Of England Junior School, Buckinghamshire 
Road, Belmont, Durham (for copy see file of minutes). 
 
The Principal Planning Officer gave a detailed presentation which included a 
site location plan, aerial photographs, site photographs before construction 
and of the existing school buildings, the approved site layout plan and 
visualisation. 
 
Ms J Patterson spoke on behalf of the Applicant to confirm that the approval 
of this application would enable the delivery of the full masterplan for this 
site.  The demolition of existing buildings would free up the space to deliver 
the playing fields which would facilitate the enhancement of education and 
community facilities and allow the final stages of the scheme to be 
implemented. 
 
Councillor C Martin moved the recommendation for approval which was 
seconded by Councillor Atkinson. 
 
Resolved  
 
That the application be APPROVED subject to the conditions outlined in the 
report. 
 

5c) DM/23/02201/FPA - New College Durham, Framwellgate Moor, Durham, 
DH1 5ES  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Senior Planning Officer with 
regards to a full planning application for the construction of a new all-weather 
playing pitch with associated lighting and the repositioning of the car park at 
New College Durham, Framwellgate Moor, Durham (for copy see file of 
minutes). 
 
The Principal Planning Officer gave a detailed presentation which included a 
site location plan, aerial photographs, site photographs of the existing car 
park, grass pitch and location of the new access, the existing access and 



planting on site, and a proposed site layout plan.  Members had been invited 
to attend a site visit the previous day. 
 
The Principal Planning Officer advised that the report had incorrectly referred 
to Camsell Court as a care home when it was in fact private accommodation 
for over 60’s. 
 
Councillor Simmons, Local Member, spoke on behalf of residents and 
advised that her views were also supported by other Local Members 
Councillors A Hopgood and M Wilkes.  Whilst they supported New College 
and wanted to ensure they had the best facilities, there were a number of 
measures which residents considered were unable to be addressed.  She 
acknowledged that there had been some welcome changes to the application 
but the field had been used by the community for decades as open space for 
walking and recreation and some of the open space had already been fenced 
off by the college.   
 
There were concerns from residents about the visual impact from properties 
adjacent to the site and about the impact of lighting from the football pitch.  
There were also properties abutting the proposed car park, that feared the 
lighting interfere with residential amenity.  Views of open field and hedgerows 
would be replaced by a car park with floodlights. 
 
Councillor Simmons advised that the site had been prone to flooding in the 
past and there were concerns that the concrete car park would increase the 
flood risk, especially during extreme weather.  She asked Members to take 
into account the concerns raised by residents and specifically whether the 
application could be refused on loss of public open space and public 
amenity.  She suggested that the application was contrary to planning 
policies 26 and 39, and relevant parts of the NPPF regarding sustainable 
development and adverse impact on residential amenity. 
 
Mr A Smith addressed the Committee and confirmed that his rear garden 
abutted the playing fields where the proposed car park would be situated.  
He objected to the scheme due to lighting, noise and increased traffic, all 
impacting on residential amenity.  This was a major development which 
would destroy the existing green open space. The existing car park had been 
well landscaped and the green space enhanced the College and was used 
free of charge by local people.  The scheme would have a detrimental impact 
on wildlife, increase flooding to gardens and locals would have to pay to use 
the facility.  In addition, a temporary car park which had been situated on the 
field during construction several years prior, had caused flooding.  The 
proposed facility would generate noise all year.  Lockable gates had been 
included so the car park could not be used in the evening, however there 
was no security fencing.  There were other areas which could be used for 
this facility. 



 
M Philips spoke on behalf of the City of Durham Trust and confirmed that 
whilst the Trust did not have any issue with the improvement to sports 
facilities, the car park should have been smaller to encourage the use of 
public transport. 
 
The transport statement which had been referred to in the report contained 
survey data from other sites to show that community use of the pitches would 
not cause congestion.  The college had submitted previous applications 
highlighting a huge number of surplus parking spaces and the most recent 
approval for an extension to the sports hall justified the removal of spaces.  
There was no justification for the slight increase. 
 
Mr Philips believed that a recent transport plan submitted by the hospital had 
not been accepted on the basis that a reduction in car parking spaces was 
needed to achieve transport goals.  He criticised the travel plan which 
contained errors in the cycle path maps.  The Councils Climate Emergency 
Response Plan envisaged fewer car trips.   If the Applicant wanted to provide 
further evidence regarding use of the car park, he would request the 
application be deferred to allow further public representations.  He suggested 
that if reduced car parking would lead to parking in the streets, controlled 
parking zones could be implemented. 
 
The Chair reminded the Committee that the proposal included an additional 
13 parking spaces. 
 
Mr P Bradley addressed the Committee and confirmed that the proposal was 
critical to curriculum delivery and would enhance community engagement by 
offering a community resource for physical activity which would be extended 
to the use of other sports facilities on site.  Facilities at other schools and 
colleges were of a better standard and there had been signs of decline in 
sport related studies at New College as students were choosing to study 
elsewhere.  He noted that the current pitch was on private land and not 
public open space. 
   
The college provided a football development centre in partnership with 
external football clubs and during winter students were transported to 
facilities at Spennymoor or Consett, which came at a considerable financial 
and environmental cost.  The provision of an artificial grass pitch would 
enhance the timetable options and be used all year.  Use had been limited to 
the sports hall was also used for other activities including examinations. 
 
New College hoped that the proposal would attract students across the 
whole curriculum.  All students would have the ability to access the 
development centre and there were opportunities for community use.  There 
was a lack of all-weather pitches in the County and this scheme would 



provide much needed facilities for local football teams at both junior and 
senior level. 
 
Mr Bradley recognised the community concerns and the college had sought 
to engage during the process, extending the consultation process and 
holding a public meeting at Camsell Court.  Various issues had been refined 
and were addressed in the report. 
 
The lighting, noise and traffic impact had been deemed acceptable by 
officers and statutory consultees and there would be an increase in 
biodiversity net gain.  There would be environmental savings as the college 
would no longer need to transport students offsite.  Mr Bradley asked the 
Committee to approve the application. 
 
The Principal Planning Officer confirmed that the ownership and educational 
use of the land had been addressed in full in the report and advised that it 
was not allocated land.  The loss of private views had been considered and 
balanced against the need for a new artificial grass pitch.  There was a 
condition to ensure use of the car park was limited and whilst this was a large 
car park, it would only increase by thirteen spaces.  EHCP’s would be 
provided in an accessible location.  The submission of a drainage scheme 
was required as a condition and there would be additional landscaping. 
 
In response to a question from Councillor McKeon, Mr Bradley advised that 
detailed drainage strategy had been submitted and deemed acceptable by 
independent experts and drainage officers.   In addition to a further question 
regarding the loss of public amenity and extent of community use, Mr Bradley 
confirmed that it would be available to all of the community to use and the 
financial plan was to recover costs only. 
 
Councillor Jopling queried the effects on parking if the college reduced car 
parking spaces on site and Mr Bradley confirmed that it was likely that 
vehicles would park on residential streets. 
 
Councillor McKeon acknowledged the benefits of another artificial grass pitch 
in the County however she was concerned at the lack of drainage detail 
considering residents had experienced flooding.  In relation to the comments 
about the number of parking spaces, she referred to various issues with 
public transport.  Some children on the outskirts of the city were unable to get 
buses as they were full by the time they arrived at their stop.  Many people 
had been affected by recent strikes and the national shortage of drivers.  
This facility would generate traffic from education but also football teams and 
she would be concerned having a pitch without adequate parking.  She 
welcomed the installation of EVCP’s and disabled bays and accepted the risk 
of using private land for amenity.  Whilst not a material planning 



consideration, she suggested that there was an opportunity to reach out to 
local people with confirmation of the offer and costs for use of the facilities. 
 
Councillor Bell approved of the scheme and suggested that refusal would put 
the college at a huge disadvantage.  Without this facility they could not attract 
students and he therefore moved the recommendation for approval.  
Councillor Atkinson supported the comments made by Councillor Bell. 
 
Councillor Higgins had attended the site visit.  He had experience of a pitch 
in his own local community and was aware that they attracted a lot of 
community use.  The college had put forward what he considered to be a 
well thought out proposal and he seconded the motion to approve the 
application. 
 
Councillor Elmer considered that selective policy extracts had been used in 
the presentation.  Policy 21 advised that car parking should be limited to 
encourage sustainable transport.  This was a policy to encourage people to 
stop using cars and encourage other means of transport such as walking and 
cycling.  It was important for organisations to have a travel plan but this 
application promoted vehicles and in his opinion Policy 21 pushed against 
that. 
 
He was also concerned about the loss of open green space, which would be 
replaced with concrete and plastic.  There was no information to confirm 
what happened to microplastics and he was concerned that they would end 
up in the suds attenuation pond.  He wanted to see condition 11 expanded to 
screen microplastics and condition 9 extended to provide for the future 
recycling of all plastic that was going to be used. 
 
Councillor Martin acknowledged the impact on local residents.  He 
appreciated concerns regarding lighting but advised that modern units had 
the ability for directional lighting.  With regard to the loss of open space, the 
land was owned by the college and could be closed off at any time.  He did 
not share the view that this was a rural setting and considered harm to be 
low with planting and screening included as mitigation.  He believed that 
inhibiting parking would not encourage alternative transport, but lead to 
increased parking on residential streets.  The County needed more artificial 
pitches as it allowed people to exercise all year.  The scheme would bring 
economic benefits to the college and enhance skills.  He appreciated that 
grassland would be lost but grass that was cut on regular basis did not 
include much biodiversity whereas this application would increase it. 
 
Councillor Jopling did not consider it appropriate to reduce parking as this 
would impact residents.  It was a viable site in a good location.  She had 
attended the site visit and this was an educational facility, not a rural setting. 



She welcomed the design improvements but agreed that it would have been 
better to see a drainage plan to ensure there would no impact on properties. 
 
Councillor McKeon advised that if the Committee were considering a local 
secondary or primary school she would support the comments made about 
encouraging sustainable travel however this was a college which attracted 
students from across the County, some of whom were traveling from rural 
areas that were difficult to travel from and there were safety issues for young 
people cycling through the city centre.  Restricting the car park would create 
an issue for residents and be detrimental for those on the outskirts of the city 
who could not get on a bus due to it being too full. 
 
Councillor McKeon acknowledged and agreed with the point made about 
recycling microplastics.  S Reed, Planning and Development Manager 
responded that the application had been thoroughly considered by 
consultees and no issues with microplastics had been identified.  There was 
a scheme in principle which had been agreed with the Drainage Manager 
and Planning Officers would ensure that any approved scheme would 
accurately filter and contain microplastics. 
 
Councillor Elmer accepted that the increase in parking spaces was marginal 
however a previous application which had been submitted by the college had 
argued that there was a massive over provision which was inconsistent with 
this application.  In his opinion there was little being done to incentivise 
alternative transport uses and there could have been more included to assist 
cyclists and promote active travel. 
 
Resolved  
 
That the application be APPROVED subject to the conditions outlined in the 
report. 
 


